
April 26, 20n 

Mr. Charles H. Weir 
Assistant City Attol11ey 
City of San Antonio 
P.O. Box 839966 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

";:' " 

San Antonio,Texas 78283 

Dear Mr. Weir: 

0R2011-05704 

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
_Eublklnfonrt;ation Act(the_'~AGt"),_chapter 552, ofthe' GQyemmsmtC()d~, __ YQ!lI.;rC!mtC!~tw::u, _ -" ,-- _I 

------assi-gn€d-ID#~4203-5~-fGQSA-File-NQ.-W00023-1~.,----------__ ---'----____ _ 

The San Antqnio Police Depaliment (the "depatiment") received a request for infol11lation 
____ --=r---'.-"elating to a specified case number. You claim the requested infOlmation is excepted fi.-om 

disclosure uJtder sections 552.101 atId 552.108- of the GovemmentCode.We have 
considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the infonnation you submitted. 

Section 552.108 ofthe Govemmcmt Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nfonnation held by a 
law enforcement agency"or 'proseclltor that deals with tile detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if ... release ofthe infonnation would interfere with the detection, 
investigation,or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A govenmlental 
body must reasonably explain how and why section 552.108 is applicable to the infonnation 
at issue. See iel. § 552.301 (e)(1)(A); Exparte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state 
release of the. submitted infonnation would interfere with an open criminal case. Based on 
your represe~~tation, we conclude section 552.108(a)(1) is generally applicable in this 
instance. See flouston Chronicle Publ 'g Co. v. City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. 
App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975) (court delineates law enforcement interests present in 
active cases)/writ ref'd n.r.e.per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). 

We note section 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic infonnation about an 
atTested persoJ1, an atTest, or a crime." Gov'tCode§ 552.108(c). Section 552.108(c) refers 
to the ba~ic front -page infonnation held to be public in Houston Chronicle atld includes the 
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identity ofthe complainant. See Houston Chronicle, 531 S.W.2d at 186-88; Open Records 
Decision No. 127 at 3-4 (1976) (smmnarizing types of infonnation deemed public by 
HOllston Chronicle). In this instance, the complainant was the victim of an alleged sexual 
assault. Section 552.101 of the Govenllnent Code excepts from disclosure "inf01111ation 
considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." -
Gov't Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses common-law privacy, which protects 
inf01111ation that is highly intimate or embanassing, such that its release would be highly 
obj ectionable to a person of ordinary sensibilities, and of no legitimate public interest. See 
Indus. Found.v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668,685 (Tex. 1976). The identity 
of the victim of an alleged sexual assault is confidential under COl11l110n-Iaw privacy. See id. 
at 683; see also Open Records Decision Nos. 393 (1983), 339 (1982). We therefore. 
conclude the :depariment must withhold the infonnation we have mar-ked that identifies the 
complainant linder section 552.101 ofthe Govenllnent Code in conjunction with COl11lnon­
law privacy. Otherwise, the depariment must release basic infonnation in accordance with 
section 552.108(c). The department may withhold the rest of the submitted infonn3;tion 
under sectiol1;552.108(a)(1) ofthe Govenunent Code_ 

This letter mUng is limited to the particular infOlmation at issue in this request arld limited 
to the facts a~,presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous' 

-------~- --~-~-~~~~i~----~--~~j 
---govenllnentalbody-and-oftherequestor:-Fol"more-infonnation-concemingthose-rightsand - -- ----I 

-~~~~~.J---=-::-.e--::Csp:-::Co=!ll::-:;:Csi15ilifi~s,_ pLeas_e vi:siLoJlf w..e.1ts.1J~_a[bTtp:llwww .oag. state-:-tx-:-lfs/o-p-enlin-dex-ortphp'-, --~------'---i 
or call the Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conce1111ng the allowable charges for providing public 

-~----inf01=rnati0n-u)1der-th€-AG-t-must-b€-dir€cted-to"the-Go st-Rules-Administr:ator-of-the-Q-ffic e-o£ 
the Att0111ey Qeneral, toll fl-ee, at (888) 672-6787. 

~l~w, ~-~ J __ 

ames W. MO,rris, III 
Assistant Attqmey General 
Open Records Division 

JWM/em . , 
-; 

i., 

Ref: ID# 420353 
"", 

Enc: Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


